

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC16-1032  
L.T. CASE NO.

ERIESE ALPHONSO TISDALE,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee,

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the  
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit, St. Lucie County, Florida  
Hon. , Circuit Court Judge

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jeffrey H. Garland, Esq.  
Fla. Bar No. 320765  
2500 Rhode Island Ave., Suite B  
Fort Pierce, FL 34947-4771  
Telephone (772) 489-2200  
Facsimile (772) 489-0610  
E-mail: [jgarland@treasurecoastlawyer.com](mailto:jgarland@treasurecoastlawyer.com)  
Attorney for Appellant

RECEIVED, 03/26/2018 09:23:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....C1

Table of Authorities.....iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Case and Facts..... 1

Summary of Argument.....20

Standards of Review.....25

Argument.....26

    1.    THE STATUTORY AMENDMENTS TO FLORIDA SECTIONS  
          775.082(1)(a), 782.04(1)(b) AND 921.141, EFFECTIVE BEFORE  
          DEFENDANT’S FINAL SENTENCING, APPLY RETROAC-  
          TIVELY TO REQUIRE A LIFE SENTENCE.....26

        A.    INTRODUCTION.....26

        B.    THE AMENDMENTS TO SECTIONS 775.082(1)(a),  
              782.04(1)(b) AND 921.141 ARE PROCEDURAL.....27

        C.    CHAPTER 2016-13 REQUIRED THAT TISDALE  
              RECEIVE A SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT THE  
              POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE.....30

        D.    DOUBLE JEOPARDY PRECLUDES A NEW PENALTY  
              PROCEEDING.....33

        E.    THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO APPLY CHAPTER  
              2016-13 TO TISDALE’S JURY DETERMINATION OF  
              LIFE WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....38

2.	IF CHAPTER 2016-13 IS NOT RETROACTIVELY APPLICABLE TO TISDALE’S FINAL SENTENCING, THEN TISDALE IS ENTITLED TO A LIFE SENTENCE UNDER SECTION 775.082(2), FLORIDA STATUTES.....	41
3.	WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO TISDALE’S CLAIMS THAT THE DEATH PENALTY IS BARRED BY DOUBLE JEOPARDY PRINCIPLES, THE DEFENDANT MAINTAINS THAT A NEW PENALTY PROCEDURE IS REQUIRED UNDER <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> AND <i>HURST</i> .....	44
	Conclusion.....	49
	Certificate of Service.....	50
	Certificate of Compliance.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	37
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	32
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013).....	34
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	34
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 41 (2017).....	35
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 358 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1978).....	33
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 148 So.3d 1251 (Fla. 2014).....	25, 40
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	35, 36
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	36
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	45
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	47
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So.3d 142 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2218 (2017)....	35
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	32, 41
<i>Donaldson v. Sack</i> , 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972).....	43
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	40
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 199 (1976).....	40
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	47

<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So.2d 189 (Fla. 2007).....	25
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 161 (2016).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 27, 33, 34, 39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2161 (2017)...	19, 23, 29, 30, 34, 35, 36, 39, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 64 So.3d 90 (Fla. 2011).....	25
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 228 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2017).....	46
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 568 (Fla. 2017).....	48
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	31
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987).....	32
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	35, 46
<i>Mullens v. State</i> , 197 So.3d 16 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 672) (2017)....	34
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	37
<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 438 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1983).....	31
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	21, 29, 30, 33, 36, 39, 41
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2, 18, 23, 27, 35, 38, 45, 46
<i>State v. Chubbuck</i> , 141 So.3d 1163 (Fla. 2014).....	25, 32, 40
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2161 (2017) .....	47
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 61 So.3d 399 (Fla. 2011).....	46, 47

<i>State v. Florida</i> , 894 So.2d 941 (Fla. 2005).....	25, 34
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 192 So.3d 70 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2016), affirmed in part and modified, <i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	29, 41
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 42 So.3d 279 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010).....	37
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 825 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2002).....	25, 34
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	37
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	38
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	37
<i>White v. State</i> , 214 So.3d 541 (Fla. 2017).....	47
Florida Constitution:	
Art. I, §9.....	23, 31, 37, 38, 41, 43, 44, 48
Art. I, §16.....	23, 38, 41, 43, 44, 48
Art. I, §17.....	21, 22, 23, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 48
Art. I, §22.....	23, 38, 41, 43, 44, 48
Florida Statutes:	
Section 316.1935(2).....	2
Section 775.021.....	31
Section 775.021(1).....	20, 31
Section 775.082(1).....	26

Section 775.082(1)(a).....	26, 27, 29, 31
Section 775.082(2).....	22, 23, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
Section 775.0823.....	2
Section 775.087.....	2
Section 782.04.....	29
Section 782.04(1)(a)(1).....	1
Section 782.04(1)(b).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 31
Section 782.065.....	2
Section 784.021.....	2
Section 784.07.....	2
Section 790.23.....	2
Section 921.141.....	2, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
Section 921.141(1).....	29, 30
Section 921.141(2)(c).....	30, 41
Section 921.141(3)(a)(1).....	30
Section 921.141 (5)(a).....	2
Section 92.141 (5)(b).....	19
Section 921.141 (5)(c).....	2



Section 921.141 (5)(d).....	2
Section 921.141(5)(e).....	2
Section 921.141(5)(h).....	2
Section 921.141(5)(i).....	2
Section 921.141(5)(j).....	19
Laws of Florida:	
Chapter 1972-724.....	32
Chapter 2016-13....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 47
Chapter 2017-1.....	21, 30, 35, 36, 39, 40, 42, 47
United States Constitution:	
Amend. V.....	31, 36, 38, 41, 44, 48
Amend. VI.....	27, 41, 43, 48
Amend. VIII.....	23, 38, 39, 41, 44, 45, 48
Amend. XIV.....	31, 38, 39, 41, 44, 48
Other:	
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary.....	39
